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A. ARGUMENT.

1. Mr. Farnsworth was denied a fair trial by the
cumulative effect of multiple errors

Mr. Farnsworth’s opening and supplemental briefs address
numerous trial errors in detail. The State responds by claiming that the
trial was fair enough, but it offers little case law in support,
untreasonably minimizes the nature of the errors, and it also
misunderstands the controlling law.

Initially, the prosecution misrepresents the harmless error
standard that applies. It imports the “fundamental defect that inherently
results in a miscarriage of justice” standard that governs personal
restraint petitions. Response Brief at 14-15.! Unlike PRPs, where
considerations of finality require a rigorous standard of prejudice for
the court to reverse a collateral attack, Mr. Farnsworth’s case is before
the Court on direct appeal. On direct appeal, the burden is on the State
to establish beyond reasonable doubt that any error of constitutional

dimensions is harmless. Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18, 22, 87

! Citing In re Cook, 114 Wn.2d 802, 811, 792 P.2d 506 (1990) and In re
Goodwin, 146 Wn.2d 861, 50 P.3d 618 (2002).



S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705 (1967); Matter of Hagler, 97 Wn.2d 818,
825, 650 P.2d 1103 (1982).

The “cumulative effect of repetitive prejudicial error” may
deprive a person of a fair trial. State v. Case, 49 Wn.2d 66, 73, 298 P.2d
500 (1956). Both constitutional and nonconstitutional evidentiary errors
occurred in the case at bar, which the State largely tries to deflect rather
than justify.

Most significantly. Mr. Farnsworth was denied his fundamental
right to cross-examine the central prosecution witness about the true
nature of the guilty plea that he entered so that the jury did not learn he
remained at the mercy of the prosecution in order to receive a sentence
that was not life imprisonment without the possibility of parole. See
Supplemental Brief at 7-10. Because of restrictions on his cross-
examination, the jury was left with the incorrect impression that M.
McFarland no longer faced the prospect of life in prison, when in fact,
by pleading guilty to robbery and theft, while hoping the prosecution
would remove the robbery after his testimony, Mr. McFarland had a
monumental incentive to please the prosecution in his testimony. Zd.
Yet the court barred Mr. Farnsworth from exploring this issue on cross-

examination,.




Other incorrect rulings limiting Mr. Farnsworth’s ability to
impeach Mr. McFarland, some of which the State concedes, further
contribute to the prejudicial effect on Mr. Farnsworth’s right to a fair
trial. The court admitted evidence and allowed symbols in the
courtroom such as a hard chair that made Mr. Farnsworth look like a
dangerous or undeserving person for improper reasons.

The prosecution is correct that there is no question that Donald
McFarland robbed the bank, see Response Brief at 25-26, but Mr.
Farnsworth did not enter the bank and his knowing participation rested
heavily on Mr. McFarland’s accusations. The erroneous restrictions on
Mr. Farnsworth’s ability to impeach Mr. McFarland, as well as the
character aspersions cast against Mr. Farnsworth, denied him a fair trial
and have not been proven harmless beyond a reasonable doubt.

2. Mr. Farnsworth’s sentence of life without the

possibility of parole is based on inadequate proof
of comparable prior convictions.

The prosecution presents a distracting argument about what was
intended by California law rather than what it proved to be the legal and
factual basis of Mr. Farnsworth’s prior 1984 conviction from

California. The State’s argument is divorced from the reality of the

charging document, guilty plea statement, and sentencing judgment.



a. The State’s burden of proof at sentencing, when
substantially increasing a person’s punishment based on
a factual allegation, must not be diluted.

The United States Supreme Court recently reaffirmed a
sentencing judge’s limited authority to increase a person sentence based
on a prior conviction when the legal and factual basis of that conviction
do not unambiguously fall within the requirements for heightened
punishment. Descamps v. United States, _U.S. _, 133 S.Ct. 2276, 186
L.Ed.2d 438 (2013). In Descamps, the Supreme Court criticized a Ninth
Circuit opinion that permitted a judge to look to factual materials “like
an indictment or plea colloquy” to “discover what the defendant
actually did.” Id. at 2287. The judge’s role is not to resolve ambiguity
surrounding a prior conviction to determine the nature of the prior
conduct, but only to decide the essential legal elements of the prior
convictions. /d.

The court’s authority to delve into the nature of a prior
conviction is limited because it doing so would “raise serious Sixth
Amendment concerns.” Id. at 2288. A court may not ““make a disputed’
determination ‘about what the defendant and state judge must have

understood as the factual basis of the prior plea,” or what the jury in a

prior trial must have accepted as the theory of the crime.” Id. (quoting



Shepard v. United States, 544 U.S. 13, 25, 125 S.Ct. 1254, 161 L.Ed.2d
205 (2005); and citing Id. at 28 (THOMAS, ., concurring) (stating that
such a finding would “giv[e] rise to constitutional error, not doubt”)).

M. Farnsworth’s prior California conviction entered in 1984
was not proved to be a comparable predicate offense as required for a
sentence of life without the possibility of parole.

b. Factual ambiguity renders basis of prior conviction
noncomparable or too illusory to satisfy due process.

The prosecution relied on a judgment on conviction, a complaint
that served as the charging document, and a cursory plea statement
labeled “felony disposition statement.” Sent. Exs. 5, 6, 7.2 The
judgment on conviction shows Mr. Farnsworth pled guilty in 1984 to

“Count 2.” Sent. Ex. 7. The judgment states:

. DEFENDANT WAS CONVICTED OF THE COMMISSION OF THE FOLLOWING
FELONY:

4
o
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L2 Ted 192 (3)(e) lvehic mangl
Sent. Ex. 7.

The nature of the conviction is ambiguous for several reasons.

First, there is no penal code section PC “192(3)(¢).” Count 1 of the



charging document repeats the same incorrect statutory citation,
“section 192 (3)(c) of the Penal Code.” Sent. Ex. 5. Penal Code § 192
(¢)(3) does exist, and it defines various alternatives of committing
manslaughter, but on its face, the judgment of commitment and
charging document do not refer to a valid statute, which the State
concedes. Response Brief at 32.

Second, the factual basis of the conviction must rest on Count 2,
the count to which Mr. Farnsworth pled guilty. The charging document
lists two separate counts, not alternatives means of a single crime.
Counts 1 and 2 involve separate victims. Sent. Ex. 5.

Counts 1 and 2 also involve different legal elements. Sent. Ex. 5.
The two counts involve separate allegations and are based on different
statutory language.

While Count 1 tracks the language of Penal Code § 192 (¢)(3),
Count 2 tracks the language Vehicular Code § 23153, which are not
identical statutes. Therefore, the judgment of commitment’s citation to
“PC 192(3)(c)” as the offense underlying the conviction is not only

referring to a non-existent statute, it is also referring to elements of a

? These three documents are attached as Appendices A, B, and C,



different offense for which Mr. Férnsworth was not charged in the
complaint.

The ambiguity of the judgment of commitment and charging
document do not establish the precise offense of conviction and the
court cannot simply guess about this basic fact. More significantly, the
legal basis of both California vehicular manslaughter statutes (Penal
Code § 192 and Vehicular Code § 23153) are different from the law in
effect in Washington at the time of the offense and therefore, cannot
serve as predicate offenses under the persistent offender accountability
act. See In re Pers. Restraint of Lavery, 154 Wn.2d 249, 255, 111 P.3d

837 (2005).

c. The prior conviction was not proved to be legally
comparable to an eligible predicate offense.

As the prosecution correctly concedes, the law must be viewed
and compared under the controlling construction of the law at the time
of the out-of-state offense, 1984, Response Brief at 30.

Under the version of Washington’s statute in effect in 1984,

vehicular homicide was not a strict liability offense. As the Supreme

respectively.




Court held when construing RCW 46.61.520 in State v. MacMaster,
113 Wn.2d 226, 231, 778 P.2d 1037 (1989).

to avoid a ‘strict liability’ result, this court and the Court

of Appeals have engrafted on the statute, and have

consistently held, that impairment due to alcohol must be

a proximate cause of the fatal accident.””
See also Supplemental Brief, at 33-35.

Unlike Washington law, in California the proximate cause of the
death or injury must be a violation of the traffic law that occurs at a
time when the driver was under the influence of alcohol or drugs. The
operative California statutes require that while driving under the
influence, the driver commits another act forbidden by law or neglects
a duty imposed by law, such as a traffic violation, and this additional

“act or neglect proximately causes” death or bodily injury. Veh. Code §

23153(a); Penal Code § 192(c)(3).

3 As support for statutory requirement that alcohol-impaired driving must
cause the resulting death, the MacMaster Court cited:
State v. Engstrom, 79 Wn.2d 469, 475, 487 P.2d 205 (1971); State v.
Giedd, 43 Wn.App. 787, 719 P.2d 946 (1986); State v. Gantt, 38
Wn.App. 357, 684 P.2d 1385 (1984); State v. Orsborn, 28 Wn.App. 111,
626 P.2d 980 (1980), rev. denied, 97 Wn.2d 1012 (1982); State v.
Fateley, 18 Wn.App. 99, 566 P.2d 959 (1977); State v. Mearns, 7
Wn.App. 818, 502 P.2d 1228 (1972), rev. denied, 81 Wn.2d 1011
(1973).



The prosecution’s brief does not respond to this difference in
causation between the statutes of the two states. Because the operative
California law did not require that driving under the influence
proximately caused the resulting death, but Washington did require that
the drunk driving proximately caused the death, therefore Washington
law was narrower on a critical component and the California offense is
not legally comparable. See MacMaster, 113 Wn.2d at 231; see also
Lavery, 154 Wn.2d at 258; Descamps, 133 S.Ct. 2282 (“the inquiry is
over” once a legal comparison shows the elements are different).

The prosecution also misrepresents the essential elements of the
California offense for which Mr. Farnsworth was convicted. The State
recites the elements of PC 192(c)(3), but it does not acknowledge the
fact that Farnsworth was convicted of Count 2, and was not convicted
Count 1. See Supplemental Brief at 33-34 (n.6 & n.7) (listing elements
of statutes).

Count 2 recites the statutory elements of Vehicular Code §
23153; only Count 1 tracks the elements of Penal Code § 192(c)(3); and
these two statutes are not identical. For example,

-- Count 2 includes the alternatives of having caused death or
bodily injury while Count 1 only alleges causing the death of another.




This alternative of death or bodily injury is not available under PC
192(c)(3) but is an option under Vehicular Code § 23153.

-- Count 2 contains no allegation of driving with gross
negligence while Count 1 alleges gross negligence. Such negligence is
an element of PC 192(c)(3) and not Vehicular Code § 23153.

The count to which Mr. Farnsworth pled guilty rested on
Vehicular Code § 23153(a), based on allegations he either caused death
or bodily injury by his failure to obey a traffic law and while under the
influence of alcohol or drugs. The conviction was not limited to causing
death. The State did not establish that Mr. Farnsworth was convicted of
causing another person’s death under Count 2, as opposed to bodily
injury, contrary to the court’s finding. 2/24/12RP 70. When there are
unresolved alternative means, the sentencing court make not look
behind the legal elements absent unambiguous evidence of the nature of
the conviction and try to decide what was intended by the plea.
Descamps, 133 S.Ct. at 2288. The plea statement contained no
explanation of the incident whatsoever. Sent. Ex. 6.

The discrepancy between the charging document, elements of
the offense, and judgment of conviction are not matters that can be
wished away or even resolved by the sentencing court in Washington.

The guilty plea statement does not clarify the alternative statute or

factual predicate of the conviction because it contains no factual details

10



whatsoever. The judgment of commitment only lists the count and a
penal code section, which is both a non-existent section of the penal
code section and even if the numbers are transposed, it does not track
the legal elements recited in the charging document. Finally, both
California statutes that embrace broader conduct than would be
sufficient for a conviction in Washington at the time of the prior
offense.
d. The sentence of life without the possibility of

parole based on slim claims of qualifying prior

convictions denied Mr. Farnsworth his rights to

due process and equal protection

As explained in Mr. Farnsworth’s supplemental brief, article 1,

section 3 strongly supports the requirement that prior convictions must
be proved beyond a reasonable doubt. The Supreme Court is presently
considering a constitutional challenge to the three-strikes law, in State
v. Witherspoon, 171 Wn.App. 271, 286 P.3d 996 (2012), rev. granted,
177 Wn.2d 1007 (2013), including due process and equal protection
issues. The Supreme Court has also emphasized the essential
requirement of due process at a sentencing hearing when punishment

will be increased based on prior convictions. State v. Hunley, 175

Wn.2d 901, 910, 287 P.3d 584 (2012).

11



When the sentencing court lacks discretion to impose a sentence
of anything less than life without the possibility of parole, the due
process that attaches to the essential findings mandating this extreme
sentence should be at its highest. The jury trial right and standard of
proof beyond a reasonable doubt apply to any facts increasing
punishment, and these facts should include facts related to the nature of
prior convictions. See Alleyne v. United States, U.S. _, 133 S. Ct.
2151,2160 & n.1, 186 L. Ed. 2d 314 (2013) (although Alleyne did not
revisit whether “the fact of a prior conviction” must be proved to a jury,
its analysis is consistent with denying the court authority to increase in
punishment based on factual questions, including facts related to prim"
convictions).

Mr. Farnsworth should receive a new trial and fair sentencing

procedure.

12




B. CONCLUSION.

For the foregoing reasons as well as those argued in Appellant’s
Opening and Supplemental Briefs, Charles Farnsworth respectfully
requests this Court remand his case for further proceedings, order a new
trial and vacate his sentence.

DATED this 18" day of October 2013.

Respectfully submitted,

M%‘/\ <~)(/<<~

NANCY P. COLLINS (28806)
Washington Appellate Project (91052)
Attorneys for Appellant
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APPENDIX A
(Sentencing Ex. 5)
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violation of Vehicle Code section 21751, proximately caused the death of
Digna Marie Henket.

COUNT 2

Said complainant further accuses CHARLES E. NICKERSON, JR.,
aka Charles Anderson of committing the crime of violation of section 23153 (a)
of the Vehicle Code, a felony, in that on or about January 18, 1984, in
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influence, drive a vehicle and in so driving did commit an act forbidden
by law, to wit, passing without sufficient clearance, a violation of

Vehicle Code section 21751, in the driving of said vehicle which proximately
caused death and bodily injury to Teresa Ramlrez.
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APPENDIX B
(Sentencing Ex. 6)



MICHAEL D. BRADBURY
District Attorney

800 South Victoria Avenue
Ventura, CA 93009

Telephone (805) 654-2501

Attorney for Plaintiff

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF VENTURA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNTA j
' COURT MO, CR 189117

Plaintiff,

)

)

)

) { FELONY DISPOSITION
vs. ) STATEMENT
)
)
)
)
)

CHARLES VERDEL FARMSWORTH

Defendant.

CHANGE OF PLEA

The defendant will plead GUILTY ( «7) NOLO CONTENDERE (

£1aa (%) ()

and admit

The remaining counts will be dlsnmssed after the defendant
sentenced.

.

OTHER CASE DISPOSITIONS:

SUMMARY OF LISTRICT ATTORNEY'S REASON FOR DISMISSAL OR AMENDMENT
(Deputy District Attorney to lnltlal)

The defendant is entering (2 plea to the most serlous cﬁarqe) (pleas toi
sufficient counts) to give the court adequate discretion to impcse an
appropriate sentence, :

B et R, Surhe 5ol




The defendant cannot be {(convicted) (gentenced! on the count because it
arises from the same facts as the count(s) £to which the defendant has
pleaded. .

NOLO CONTENDERE PLEA  (Defendant to initial, if applicable)

I understand that for all purposes, my plea of nolo contendere (no
contest) has the same effect as a guilty plea, constitutes a
conviction, and empowers tha Court to sentence me as though I had

pleaded guilty. It also may be used against me as an admission in a
civil proceeding. : ‘

VOLUNTARINESS OF PLEA (Defendant to initial)

I have discussed the-facts of the rase and all possible defenses
which I might have with my attorney.

I am entering this plea freely and voluntarily and not as the result
of any force, pressure, threats or coercion brovaht against me or
any member of my family; further, no commitments have been nade to
me or my attorney other than those appearing on this form.

FACTUAL BASIS FOR PLEA (Defendant to initial)

I agree that the Court may consider the following as proof of the
factual basis for my plea:

(~] Preliminarv hearing transcript
{+T" Police reports

Probation report

Welfare investigator's declaratiqd

CONSEQUENCES OF PLEA (Defendant to initial)

My attcrney has explained to me the direct and indirect conge-
quences of this plea including the maximum possible sentence, T

understand that the feollowing consequences could result *rom my”
plea: L




I could be sentenced to the state prison for a maximum possible term of

&8 vyear(s).

I could be sentencad to the California Youth Autherity for a maximum
possible term of J§  vyear(s).

I will be required to register as a sexual offender pursuant to Penal
Code § 290, B

I could be deported, excluded from or denied naturalization {f I anm
not a citizen. (Penal Code § 1016.5,)

My driver's license will be suspended or revoked for a period of
(§§ 13350, 13351, 13352 of the Vehicle Code).

I will not e granted probation, and execution or imposition of
sentence will not be suspended (1203.055(e¢), 1203.06, 1203.65,
1203.066, 1203.07, 1203,075, 1203.08,31203,085, 1203.09 pC),

I will net be granted probation unless the court finds that this is an
unusual case where the interests of justice would best be served by 3
granting probation (462, 462.5, 1203(e), 1203.04 PC).

After I have served my prison term, I'may be subdect to a maximum
parole period of .5 vyears (In re Carabes, 144 Cal. App. 3¢ 927).

I will be required to register as a narcotics offender.

I will be ordered to pay a fine of not less than $100 nor more than
510,000 {(Gov't. Code § 13967, § 1151.2 »C).

WAIVER OF CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS (Defendant to initial)

My attorney has explained to me, and I understand, that this plea will
result in my conviction and that I am therefore waiving (giving up)
each of the following constituticnal rights:

1. The right to have every charge and allegation against me

determined by a jury of 12 persons;,
1w %SW ,SL&%%’QM Ues Counst
2. The right to nfront and, ¥hrough my atforney, cross-

examine each witness called by the prosecution to prove
guilt;

The right to be represented at all times during a trial
competent attorney and to have the Court appoint one o
represent me at no charge, if I cannot afford one;

The right against self-incrimination which means T would not
have to testify at my trial and if I did not, the jury could
not consider this as evidence of.guilt.




DISTRICT ATTORNEY

THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S POSITIOM ON SENTENCE
(Deputy District Attorney toO -Anitial)

Any authorized sentence may be sought.

The defendant should be placed on probation and noct now be sentanced
to state prison. The defendant may, howaver, at a later time be

sentenced to state prison if a court finds he has violated a term or
condition of his/her probation.

The defendant will receive credit for time served.

SUMMARY OF DISTRICT ATTORMNEY'S REASON FOR SENTENCE:
(Deputy District Attornev to initial)

The defendant has no prior criminal racord.

The severity and frequency of the defendant's prior criminal record
not serious.

The underlying facts of the casa are not sufficiently serious to

reguire a state prison sentence at this time.

THE COURT

The Court, in this non-Proposition 8 case, without the consent or
concurrence of the District Attorney, makes the following statements
concerning sentencing: (Judge to initial)

The defendant will be placed on probation and not now be sentenc

ed to
state prison. If, however, he later violates his probation, he may ba
sent to prison at that time,

. |
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HARVEY WAIVER  (Defendant to Initial)’

The defendant agrees that all facts and information relating to any
and all counts, allegations of prior convictions, and other
sentencing enhancement allegations which are dismissed by the Court
as part of this disposition may be included in the proation report
and congidered by the Court in determining sertence.

III.
DEFENDANT'S AND DEFENSE ATTORNEY'S POSITION

I have read, discussed with my attorney, and understand the conseguances
this plea and waive (give up) the above-mentioned constitutional rights,
request that the Court accept my nggﬁ@lgp..‘

(0 4
!I - <‘L/ &/ / ‘ g Q?Q/’(ﬂ/L -

(Defendant's s{gnature)

I have explained to the defendant all of his constitutional rights. T am
satisZied he understands them and also understands that by entering this
plea he is giving up each of them. I have discussed the facts of the
case and all possible defenses to the charges With the defendant. I have
explained the direct and indirect consequences of this plea to the
defendant and am satisfied he understands them. I am zatisfied the
defendant is voluntarily and of his own free will seeking to enter this
plea. I request the Court to accept this plea,

patep: b5 - /- 2 ";/,/{/;4..,»\ A/ W/jpﬁ%

(Defendant’s Attorney's Signatudy

Iv,

DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S STATEMENT

With tbe exception of any commitments made to the defendant by the Court,
the District Attorney agrees to the terms of this disposition and requests
that the Court accept it and order this statement filed.

MICHAEL D. BRADBURY, District Attorney
County of Ventura, State of California

<
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APPENDIX C
(Sentencing Ex. 7)



" ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT - COMMITMINT
SINGLE QR CONCURRBRENT COUNT FORM
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF . C VENTURA o
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA,:COUNTY OF VENTURA

JUDGE: _WILLIAM L, PECK . _DATE: MAY zi**lsag TIME: 9:30 CASE NO: R 18917

CLERK: _LOUISE_CHARLES .. _PBATLIFF: ART MILLER . CRT. RPTR: g  SCRUCGS. ...

DDA: __ _HERB CURTLS __ ____ DEF. ‘N“h-H‘WM&“QuEEKM LPO:  ELLEN LOVE .. .

TITLE OF CASE: NATURE _QF PROCEEDINGS:

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 4
vs. Plaintiff . JUDGMENT ON CONVICTION

CHARLES VERDEIL FARNSWORTH
Defendant

—

Imterpreter { )8tipulated as qualified { )Sworn [ )Previously sworn
4% ) Public defender appointpd (X)) JWaives arraignment { Jindicates no lepal cause

- X) Convictod by ’-’:ga ._A,Qtu g Q;ffp:m g &( Ly (qgn, \/() C/\p/&ﬁnaﬂ |
d

(/)11 Sentenced State Frison #5) LAL INLALD A fzm_%.liz zmﬂ%”"

{ Deglarod misdemeanor™

Term set of years in state priscn if defendant subsequently vinlates probation
Total fixed term Z& ___years { } 1202(b) PC { Y 1170 (d) PC
Imposition of sentence qquended B ) Exerution of sentence suspended
Probation granted ths () Formal  { ) Conditional () Attached terms
Sentenced County Jail “{ ) Concurrent ) Consecutive
( ) Condition Probation ( ) Execution stayed

{ ) Review set 9 AM, Courtroom 3% {7 Ordered to return
{ ) Ordered to voluntarily siurrender to Sheriff- { ) Delendant accepts
Remaining Count(s)/Allegation{s) dismizsed/stricken( )Court waives Woerk Furioush criteria
Committed California Youth Authority Y 1737 YWIC

i
Credit actual _ jRAc5  4019(b) (0O State Instituticn Total [ XO days
Defendant does not have the financial ‘ability to reimburse County of VenturaZpay for:
{ Klcourt appointed counsel { JProbation costs { ) Pre-sentence TInvestigation
Defendant dees have [linancial ability to pay for: | )Counsel 3 a8 mo,
{ |Probation costs /mo. () Investigation Report $ at § mo.
{ }2% Collection Surcharge ( )Through Collections Services beginning
Financial ability hearing | ) walved () set: , 9 AM, Churtroom 36
Advised re appeal { A Advised re parole ) { Time waived
Probation/lentencing continued at y Lourtroom 34 1) Ordered present
Bench Warrant, bali ret § T T asued T ) Opdered held {0 ) No action bail
Bench Warrant recalled/withdrawn { JBail ( )Forfetted | JReinstated ! )Exonerated
Company X Amount $
Released { 'Probation/Bail/Mwn Recognizance | )()Romandvd ()() without bail
Committed Diagnostis Facility, 90 days, 1203.03 PC, to be autrmatically returned by
Sheri{ff upon notice by Director of Correctiona .
Criminal proceedingn suspended, civil proceedings. inatitutad, Dria)

appointed
( )2ng.1 pPC { ) 305073051 WIC { JHearing set » 9 AM, Courtroom 3%

Ordered report to/make/keep appointment(s) ( JDoctlor(s) { Probarion Department
Original/one copy of plea transcript ordered: Reporter[&ufmf

ranscript ordere Lmdz%“* 82184
Sheriff ordered to transport defendant to KZCE) Qu F prbnd
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RICHARD D. DEAN, County Clexk By ){QL(/\,«C/@&__
(Rev. 4-84) Deputy C‘ounty Clerk
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IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
RESPONDENT,
V.

CHARLES FARNSWORTH,

APPELLANT.

NO. 43167-0-II

DECLARATION OF DOCUMENT FILING AND SERVICE

e e S ER TS FMINES DRIV A

I, MARIA ARRANZA RILEY, STATE THAT ON THE 18™ DAY OF OCTOBER, 2013, I CAUSED
THE ORIGINAL REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT TO BE FILED IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
— DIVISION TWO AND A TRUE COPY OF THE SAME TO BE SERVED ON THE FOLLOWING IN

THE MANNER INDICATED BELOW:

[X] KAWYNE LUND, DPA ()
[PCpatcecf@co.pierce.wa.us] ()
PIERCE COUNTY PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE (X)

930 TACOMA AVENUE S, ROOM 946
TACOMA, WA 98402-2171

[X] CHARLES FARNSWORTH (X)
875475 ()
WASHINGTON STATE PENITENTIARY ()

1313 N 13™ AVE
WALLA WALLA, WA 99362

U.S. MAIL
HAND DELIVERY
E-MAIL VIA COA PORTAL

U.S. MAIL
HAND DELIVERY

SIGNED IN SEATTLE, WASHINGTON THIS 18™ DAY OF OCTOBER, 2013.

" N
/

Washington Appellate Project
701 Melbourne Tower

1511 Third Avenue

Seattle, washington 98101
®(206) 587-2711




WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
October 18, 2013 - 3:39 PM

Transmittal Letter

Document Uploaded: 431670-Reply Brief.pdf

Case Name: STATE V. CHARLES FARNSWORTH
Court of Appeals Case Number: 43167-0

Is this a Personal Restraint Petition? Yes No

The document being Filed is:

Designation of Clerk's Papers Supplemental Designation of Clerk's Papers

Statement of Arrangements

Motion:

Answer/Reply to Motion:
Brief: _ Reply

Statement of Additional Authorities

Cost Bill

Objection to Cost Bill

Affidavit

Letter

Copy of Verbatim Report of Proceedings - No. of Volumes:
Hearing Date(s):

Personal Restraint Petition (PRP)

Response to Personal Restraint Petition

Reply to Response to Personal Restraint Petition
Petition for Review (PRV)

Other:

Comments:

No Comments were entered.

Sender Name: Maria A Riley - Email: maria@washapp.org

A copy of this document has been emailed to the following addresses:

PCpatcecf@co.pierce.wa.us



